
City of Portland, Oregon 

FINANCIAL IMPACT STATBMBI{T 
For Council Action Items 

ljcllver Oilglntl to l-l ancial Planning Division. Retain 
2, 'l'elcphone No.I . Namc o1'lllitiator' 3. Iluleau/OI'fìcc'/Dept, 

Teresa Elliott s03-823-1622 Water Bureau/Public Safety 
4a. 'l'o bc fìled (clate) 4b. Clalcndar' (Clheck One) 5. Dâte Subrritted to FPD l]udget Analyst:

Iìcgulal Consent 4i5thsMay 19, 201I X n u 
1) l,egislation llitle: Accept bid of SSC Construction, Inc. l'or the Powell Butte Reservoir No. 2 Phase 2 pr-oject for 
$80,238,574.00 (Procurelnent Report - Bid No.112503)
 

2) Purposc of thc Proposed Lcgislation:
 
Authorize the Chief Procurelnent Officer to execute the construction contract.
 

3) Revcnue: 
Will this legislation generate or reduce current or future revenue coming to the City? If so, by how much? If new 
revenue is generated please identify the source. 
No. 

4) Bxpense:
 
What are the costs to the City as a resttlt of this lcgislation? What is the source of funcling for the expense? (Plect"^e
 

incluc|e the local contri.bution or motch requirecl)
 

TIre construction contract cost based on bids received is $80,238,5j4.00.
 

Staffing lìecluirements :
 

5) Wiil any positions be created, eliminated or re-classified in the current year as a result of this legislation? (If new 
positions are creutecl plectse inclutle wltether they will be pcu"t-time,./iill-titne, limited term or pertnanent positi.on,s. I/'the
position is limitecJ term pleuse intlicote the encl o/'the term.) 

No. 

6) Will positions be created or eliminat ed in .future ye&rs ns a result of this legislation? 

No.
 

Complete the following section only if an amendment to the budget is proposed.
 

7) Chanqe in Appropriations (lf'the accompanying ordinance amends the budget plectse reflect the dollur cmtr¡unt to be
 
approprictted by this legislation. Include the appropr"ictte cost elements thut ctre to be loctclecl by accot¡ttittg. Intli.cctîe 
"n.ew" in Center Cocle column if new center needs to be crectted. (Jse additiottal space if'needect.) 

Irund Fund Center Commitment Item Functional Area Funded Prosram Grant Amount 

David G. Shaff, Adrninistrator 

APPROPRIATION UNIT HEAD 

http:80,238,5j4.00
http:80,238,574.00


Clrristine MoodyCnv or PonTLAND Chief Procurement Offücer 
Procurement ServicesOFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND FINANCE 1120 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Rm. 750 

Sam Adarns, Mayor Portland, Oregon 91204-lgl2 
Kenneth L. Rust, Chief Administrative Officer (s03) 823-s047 

Ieffrey B. Baer, Director, Bureau of Internal Business Services FAX (s03) 823-686s 
TTY (s03) 823-6868 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: May 25,2O11

TO: Mayor Sam Adams

FROM: Chiistine Moody, Chief procurement Officer f,[-d

SUBJECT: Accept bid of SSC Construction, lnc. for the Powe'll Butte Reservoir No. 2
 

Phase 2 Project for $80,238,574.00 (Procurement Report - Bid No. 11250g)
 

1. INTENDED THURSDAY FILING DATE: May 19, 2011 
2. REQUESTED COUNCIL AGENDA DATE: May 25,2011 
3. CONTACT NAME & NUMBER: Ghristine Moody, 503,823-1095 
4. PLACE Orrr: []CoNSENT I nrCUmn 
5. BUDGET tMpACT STATEMENT ATTACHED: XV trru Iruln
6. ONE (1) ORIGINAL COPY OF THE CONTRACT APPROVED AS TO FORM BY
 

ctTY ATTORNEY ATTACHED: fyes Jruo Xruln
 

z eAcÏcRouND/ANÃtVst$ -ordiñance 
Nõ 184328;dopted ôñ oeCêmoe¡s,


2010 authorized a contract and provided for payment for the Powell Butte Reservoir
 
No. 2 Phase 2 Project. City Council also authorized the use of a modified good faith
 
effort process in which the awarded contractor is required to create a Minoiity,

Women and Emerging Small Business Outreach Program Plan that must be
 
approved and accepted in order to receive Notice to Proceed to begin construction
 
work. The use of a modified good faith effo¡t process is necessary to ensure
 
maximization of minority, women and emerging small business (M/W/ESB)
 
parlicipation on the proiect. The standard Good Faith Effort Program only applies to 
the prime contractor and first-tier subcontracts, it does not require good faith efforts
 
be conducted for lower tier subcontracting opportunities. Based on the size and
 
scope of the work for this project, there will be significant first-tier subcontracts
 
apportioned to the piping, site civil, facilities, and landscaping work that will more 
than likely exclude M/W/ESB subcontractors due to the complexity of the work. The
 
modified good faith effort process requires these first-tier subcontractors to perform

good faith efforts in acquiring M/W/ESB subcontractors for any work they iniend to
 
subcontract, thus maximizing the potential for M/W/ESB participation.
 

8- FINANCIAL IMPACT: The Engineer's estimate for the project specified in
ffiwas$10]0,000,000.00withanoptimalconfidencerating' 
Funding for this project is available in the FY 2010-11 Budget and will be buOgLted 

ro hetp enst¿re equat a_ccess to prosram* ,!:Ï,:r":if:1,ä,'x"/r:ffi:":/,î*,nasement & riinance wi, reasonabty
modify policies/procedures and provide tntxiliury aicl,ç/sen ices to persons with rhisabilities ttpon request. 

http:80,238,574.00


in FY 2011^12, FY 2012-13 and FY 2013-14 Budgets, Pofiland Water Bureau, WBS 
Element W01343.2DC. 

9. REGOMMENDATION/ACTION REQUESTED: Accept recommendation to award a 
contract to SSC Construction, lnc. in the amount of $80,238 ,574.00. 

10.SCOPE OF WORK ON PROJECT: The Powell Butte Reservoir No. 2 Phase 2 
Project involves the construction of a 50 million gallon buried reservoir at Powell 
Butte for terminal storage, approximately 5,000 linear feet of a new supply pipeline 
(Conduit 5), reservoir overflow.piping, minor modifications to the outfall structure 
near Johnson Creek, new vaults, a maintenance and storage facility, a new 
caretaker's house, an interpretive center, park improvements, and mitigation work. 
The project will provide terminal storage, reduce vulnerabilities of the water system 
and is part of the program to maintain compliance with the Environmental Protection 
Agency's Long Term 2 Enhanced Surface Water Treatment Rule (LT2). 


